hours or regularly scheduled overtime to members of the bargaining unit or in the reduction of 
the size or jurisdiction of the bargaining unit. 

7.03  CARETAKER IN EACH SCHOOL 

There shall be at least one (1) full-time Caretaker at each elementary school in excess of twenty-
two thousand (22,000) square feet of building area and at each junior high school and each high 
school.  No employee who is a Caretaker at the time this collective agreement is signed shall 
be laid off, displaced, changed in classification or have hours of work reduced or changed as a 
result of the foregoing.  However, at the first twelve (12) elementary schools of twenty-two 
thousand (22,000) square feet of area or less where the Caretaker position becomes 
permanently vacant for any reason after May 24, 2001, the Employer may then choose to cease 
having a full-time Caretaker at that building. [Am. 2005, 2019] 

7.04 CONTRACTING 

(a) The Employer recognizes the importance of job security to members of the bargaining

[...]

The plan shall provide minimum benefits in the 
amount of two and one-half (2.5) times the employee's annual wage in the event of the 
employee's death with an option for the employee to purchase, at the employee's cost, additional 
insurance up to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) and a provision for 
dependent insurance and this plan shall also provide for a proportionate amount of Accidental 
Death and Dismemberment insurance. [Am.2008] 

(b)  The group life insurance plan shall have a provision that an employee, upon retirement,

[...]

of one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days. [Am. 2019] 

(b)  Employees will accrue sick leave credits in accordance with the following formula: 

(1)  Permanent full time employees will accrue sick leave monthly at the rate of twenty     
(20) days per year to a maximum of one hundred and ninety-five (195) days. 
(2)  Permanent part time and term employees will be entitled to sick leave on a pro-rata 
basis relating to the number of hours worked. 

(c)  Sick days shall be used in the following order: 

(1)  the current year's entitlement 
(2)  the accrued days.